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December 2, 2021 

 
Application Number : CS-21-09 
 
Site Plan Title     : FPS Cedar Creek Solar LLC  
        
Present Zoning District :   AC (Agricultural Conservation) 
 
Present Use : Agriculture & Residential 
 
Proposed Use : Public Utility (Solar)  
 
Area and Location : Combined total of 526.09+ acres: on the north side 

of Lighthouse Rd. (CR 82), and the north side of 
Woodland Beach Rd (DE 9), east of the Town of 
Smyrna  

 
The applicant is seeking conditional use approval for a public utility solar facility to 
improve the subject properties with approximately 230,052 panels and 22 inverters on 
approximately 277.69 acres of the total 526.09+ acres.     

 
 
I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
Staff recommends CONDITIONAL APPROVAL based on the information submitted as the 
application demonstrates compliance with the conditions for approval as outlined in Kent County 
Code §205-329 Public Utilities and Uses.    

 
A. Code Requirements: 

 
1. List the conditions of approval on the plans for Public Utilities and Uses as follows: 

 
• The use shall conform to such setback, screening or other requirements as the 

Department of Planning Services, Division of Planning, shall deem necessary 
for the protection of neighboring and adjacent property.  

• Any principal part of a tower, excluding guy cables, shall be set back from the 
street line or any other lot line of the lot on which it is located a distance of not 
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less than the height of such tower, and any blinking or rotating light thereon 
shall be placed so as not to throw its light below the horizontal plane in which it 
is installed. 

• Any storage of materials or trucks, maintenance and repair facilities and 
housing of repair crews shall be contained within a building. 

• All requirements, regulations and recommendations submitted by any agency 
member of the Development Advisory Committee shall be satisfied.  

2. A flood elevation certificate must be provided for all panels that are located within 
the flood zone.   
 

3. A final plan must be approved within 24 months of preliminary plan approval and 
construction must commence within 18 months of final plan approval. 

B. Staff Recommendations: 
  

1. Research shows that solar panels have a maximum life span of 25-30 years.  After 
this land use ends, it will be important to restore the land back to ground suitable for 
agriculture or other permitted uses in the zoning district.  To be sure that this occurs 
in a timely manner after the use ceases, Staff recommends that the applicant submit 
a Reclamation Plan and a decommissioning security in the form of bonds to 
guarantee the availability of funds for system removal prior to final site plan 
approval.  The bond amount should be equivalent to the decommissioning and 
reclamation costs for the entire project at present day decommissioning cost 
estimate.  The financial assurance shall remain in full force and effect which the 
solar facility remains in place. The financial assurance shall be reviewed and 
renewed every five (5) years to ensure the amount reflects the current market.  The 
site Reclamation Plan shall define the reclamation, re-vegetation, restoration, and 
soil stabilization plans for the project area. The decommissioning and reclamation 
activities should ensure expeditious reclamation of construction areas and the re-
vegetation of disturbed areas to reestablish the inherent agricultural value of the 
land.  This should occur within 12 months of the closing of this facility. 
Decommissioning must consist of: 

a. Physical removal of all solar photovoltaic installations, structures, 
equipment, security barriers and transmission lines from the site. 
 

b. Recycling or disposal of all solid and hazardous waste in accordance 
with local, state, and federal regulations. 

 
c. Stabilization or re- vegetation of the site as necessary to minimize 

erosion. The Planning Director is authorized to allow the owner or 
operator to leave landscaping or designated below-grade 
foundations in place in order to minimize erosion and disruption to 
vegetation. 
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2. If topsoil is removed for improvements, it shall remain on the site. 
 

3. Perennial vegetative ground cover must be maintained or established in all areas 
containing solar arrays and in required setbacks to prevent erosion and manage run-
off.  

 
4. Signage, not to exceed six (6) square feet, identifying the operator, its contact 

numbers, and emergency contact information may be posted at each entrance or exit 
of the property.  

 
5. Solar farms that do not produce energy for a continuous period of one year or more 

are presumed to have been abandoned. Any solar farm that has been abandoned 
must be decommissioned and removed within 180 days. 
 

6. The applicant has proposed a 100’ wide planting buffer along Lighthouse Rd.  Staff 
recommends increasing all proposed landscape buffers to be 100’ wide.  This would 
include the planted buffers along the property lines that abut parcels 14.01 and 
13.00. 
 

7. A lot consolidation plan has been submitted to the Planning Department, which has 
expired, to combine the three subject parcels into one parcel.  Staff recommends 
that the lot consolidation plan be recorded prior to final approval being granted of 
the solar project. 

 

II. WAIVER REQUEST 
 
The Commission may waive or modify the requirements of Chapter 187 by following these 
guideline (§187-80): 

• Strict compliance with the requirements of this chapter would result in extraordinary 
hardship to the applicant; 

• Is not self-imposed, or;  
• That these conditions would result in inhibiting the achievement of the objectives of these 

regulations; 
• Will not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose of this chapter; 
• Will not be contrary to the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan; 
• Shall not be more than a minimum easing of the requirements; 
• Shall not result in conflict with Chapter 205, Zoning. 

 
Section 187-78 requires a 25’ buffer from delineated wetlands, section 187-78B.(2) requires a 100’ 
buffer to any shoreline, as defined by the mean high-water line of any nontidal freshwater 
waterbody, lake, pond, or blue-line stream as depicted on the most recent revision of the United 
States Geological Survey Topographic Quadrangle Maps, and section 187-78B.(3) requires a 50’ 
buffer to the shoreline or top of bank, as defined by a greater than 50% change in slope in a distance 
of less than 10’, of any stream(non-blue-line), creek, or drainage ditch.  A waiver is being requested 
to permit the solar panels that are mounted on rack systems which are mounted on/supported by 
steal I-beams which are driven into the ground within the required buffers.   
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Staff recommends that this waiver be DENIED.  Staff recommends denial of the waiver from the 
25’ setback from all parts of the wetlands, 100’ buffer from all blue-line streams as depicted on 
USGS Quadrangle Maps, and from the 50’ buffer from any drainage ditches.  Environmental 
buffers are to protect and maintain wetlands, water bodies, lakes, ponds, and blue-line streams by 
removing sediments and pollutants from the water runoff.  Buffers also maintain habitats for 
wildlife through the landscape.    
 
Section 187-74D. requires new trees shall be planted at a rate of one tree per 3,000 square feet of 
site area for nonresidential land development for nonwoodland portions of development tracts.  
This would require a total of 4,083 trees to be planted.  A waiver is being requested to reduce the 
total trees required to 2,029.  The applicant is proposing a planted buffer along Lighthouse Road, 
along the western and northern portion of parcel 14.01, and along the western adjacent property line 
for parcel 13.00.   
  
Staff recommends that this waiver be DENIED.  While the remaining 2,054 required tress are 
proposed to be planted offsite, the applicant has not provided an offsite location.  Additional trees 
could be planted in the proposed wetland mitigation areas on the north of the site.   
 

 
 

Also, all of the buffers could be increased to be 100’ wide which would result in 50 trees per 100’ 
linear feet compared to the 25’ wide buffer which would result in 12 trees per 100’ linear feet.  The 
below picture demonstrates the difference of the 100’ wide buffer and 25’ buffer.  The 100’ buffer 
would create a less visual impact on the surrounding area, would add habitat area for the wildlife, 
and would increase the tree plantings for the project.   
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IV. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
• The 526.09± acre subject site is currently improved with a dwelling, mobile home, barn, and 

shed that are to be demolished.  The project consists of a fenced solar array field of 
approximately 230,052 panels and 22 inverters, on approximately 277.69 acres of the subject 
site.  The site includes 205.97 acres of wetlands and 2.54 acres of woodlands.  The proposed 
solar facility will be accessed from Lighthouse Road.  

 
• The subject site is located on the north side of the intersection of Woodland Beach Rd and 

Lighthouse Rd. and adjacent to New Castle County.   
 

• The character of the surrounding area is predominantly residential and agricultural.  The subject 
site is surrounded on all three sides by Agricultural Conservation (AC) zoning.  North of the 
subject parcels are parcels that are in New Castle County.     

 
• There has been one previous Planning application on the subject site.  

o CS-21-06, a conditional use application was submitted for a solar public utility.  The 
application was denied on 9/28/21. 

 
• Prior to final plan approval, all outside agency requirements must be met. 

 
• The Levy Court may add any necessary conditions to protect the health, safety, and welfare of 

the citizens of Kent County. 
 
V. AGENCY COMMENTS 

A. KENT CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
Contact: Kate Owens (302)608-5370 

 
 Requirements: 
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1. A Stormwater Assessment Study must be submitted and pre-application 
meeting must occur prior to submitting a sediment and stormwater detailed plan 
application. 

2. As the disturbance for this site will exceed 5,000 square feet, a detailed 
sediment and stormwater management plan must be reviewed and approved by 
Kent Conservation District prior to any land disturbance (i.e. clearing, grubbing, 
filling, grading, etc.).  The review fee and a completed Application for a 
Detailed Plan are due at the time of plan submittal to the District’s office.  

3. The following notes must appear on the record plan: 
a. The Kent Conservation District reserves the right to enter private 

property for purposes of periodic site inspection. 
b. The Kent Conservation District reserves the right to add, modify, of 

delete any erosion or sediment control measure, as it deems necessary. 
c. A clear statement of defined maintenance responsibility for stormwater 

management facilities. 

  Advisory Comment to the Applicant: 
1. A letter of no objection to recordation will be provided upon approval of a 

Sediment and Stormwater Management Plan.   

 
VI. OWNER/DEVELOPER   

 
The owner/developer shall be aware of and be prepared to comply with all comments regarding this 
project stated in this report. All comments must be addressed in the final plan prior to final 
approval.  Final approval of the plan must occur within 24 months from the date of preliminary plan 
approval.  Failure to obtain final approval shall nullify the plan. Letters of “No Objection to Final 
Approval” from the following agencies will be required prior to final approval: 

 
1. DelDOT, Division of Highways 
2. Kent Conservation District 
3. Office of the State Fire Marshal 

 
This recommendation was made without the benefit of public testimony and is based on the 
information presented when the application was received by the Department of Planning Services. 
The Regional Planning Commission shall give considerable weight to public testimony received 
during public hearing in considering its recommendation to Levy Court in this matter. 

 
ENC: Data Sheet 

Exhibit A – Location and Zoning Map 
Exhibit B 
Waiver Request 
Preliminary Site Plan 
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DATA SHEET FOR CONDITIONAL USE WITH SITE PLAN 

 

Regional Planning Commission Public Hearing of:  Thursday, December 2, 2021 

 

Regional Planning Commission Business Meeting of:  Thursday, December 9, 2021 

 

Levy Court Public Hearing of:  Tuesday, December 21, 2021 

 

 

Application #     :  CS-21-09 

 

Application Title    : FPS Cedar Creek Solar LLC 

 

Applicants : FPS Cedar Creek Solar LLC 

  Peter Ford 

  58 Commerce Rd 

  Stamford, CT  06902  

 

Owners : DE Land Holdins 1 LLC 

  Nan Swan 

  58 Commerce Rd 

  Stamford, CT  06902 

 

  The Piney Cedar Trust 

  C/O Dr. Richard Peoples 

  102 Vines Ln. 

  Dagsboro, DE  19939 

 

Engineer : Becker Morgan Group, Inc 

  c/o Michael J. Henry, LEED AP  

  309 S. Governors Ave  

  Dover, DE  19904  

 

Zoning District :   AC (Agricultural Conservation) 

 

Comprehensive Plan Map Designation :   Low Density Residential 
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Relation to Growth Zone   :   Outside 

 

Present Use     :   Agricultural & Residential 

 

Proposed Use     :   Solar Facility / Public Utility 

 

Solar Array Field : This project consists of the construction of a 

fenced solar array field consisting of 

approximately 225,000 panels and 22 

inverters, on approximately 260.46+ acres of 

the subject site.  

  
Water      :   Well 

 

Sewer      :   Septic 

 

Levy Court District    :   1
st
 - Masten 

 

School District    :   Smyrna 

 

Fire District     :   Smyrna 

 

Area and Location : Combined total of 528.66± acres: on the 

north side of Lighthouse Rd. (CR 82), and 

the north side of Woodland Beach Rd (DE 

9), east of the Town of Smyrna. 

 

Kent County Property  

Identification Numbers            : DC-00-003.00-01-14.00-000 

  DC-00-003.00-01-16.00-000 

  DC-00-003.00-01-28.00-000 

 



Exhibit A
LOCATION  AND ZONING MAP

Application: CS-21-09
FPS Cedar Creek Solar

APPLICANT:
FPS Cedar Creek Solar LLC

OWNER:  The Piney Cedar Trust
c/o Dr. Richard Peoples & James C. Jr. 
& Cheryl A. Knotts

PRESENT ZONING DISTRICT:
AC (Agricultural Conservation)

PRESENT USE:   
Agricultural & Residential

PROPOSED USE:
Solar Facility / Public Utility 

LEVY COURT DISTRICT:  
1st - Masten

TAX MAP NO: 
DC-00-003.00-01-14.00-000
DC-00-003.00-01-16.00-000
DC-00-003.00-01-28.00-000

LOCATION: Combined total of 
528.66 +/- acres on the north side of 
Lighthouse Rd. (CR 82), and the north 
side of Woodland Beach Rd. (CR 9), 
east of the Town of  Smyrna 

Kent County
Levy Court

SUBJECT SITES

NEW 
CASTLE
COUNTY

WOODLAND BEACH RD

LIGHTHOUSE  RD

SHORTS LANDING  RD
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PLOT PLAN (CROPPED)

PROPOSED SOLAR FARM

Application: CS-21-09

FPS Cedar Creek Solar



 

November 1, 2021 

 

Mr. Kris Connelly, Planner 

Kent County Planning Services 

555 Bay Road 

Dover, Delaware 19901 

 

RE: Waiver Requests 

 FPS CEDAR CREEK SOLAR LLC – PINEY CEDAR AND KNOTTS FARMS 

 Kent County, Delaware 

 2020158.00 

 

Dear Mr. Connelly: 

 

On behalf of our client, FPS Cedar Creek Solar LLC, we are hereby submitting Two (2) waiver 

requests. (1) A waiver request for relief from the tree planting requirements of section 184-74, 

specifically the requirement for 1 tree per 3,000 square feet of non-woodland project area 

requirement. (2) A waiver from sections 187-77 & 187-78, from the requirements for the 

following: 100’ Riparian buffers from Blue Line Streams, 50’ riparian buffers from drainage 

ditches, and 25’ buffer from wetland areas. Please see the attached waiver requests. 

 

Please forward this request to the Planning Commission along with the rest of the conditional use 

packet. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

BECKER MORGAN GROUP, INC. 

 

 

 

Michael J. Henry, LEED AP 

Senior Associate 

 

MJH/ 

 
202015800bo-ltr-waiver.docx 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

WAIVER REQUEST 
 

FPS CEDAR CREEK SOLAR LLC – PINEY CEDAR AND KNOTTS FARMS 

TREE PLANTING REQUIREMENT WAIVER 

 

 

REQUEST:  Per code, the project would require a total of 

4,083 trees. We request that the total trees to be 

planted on the property be reduced to 2,029 

trees which we are planting as a buffer along the 

road frontage and the eastern boundary line. 

 

 

EXTENT OF THE REQUEST: The Kent County Code Section 187-74 provides 

that: “For nonwoodland portions of 

development tracts, new trees shall be planted 

at a rate of 1 tree per 3,000 square feet of site 

area for nonresidential land development.”  

 The Kent County Code Section 187-75 provides 

that: “The Commission may waive the 

provisions of §§ 187-73 and 187-74 above, and 

require replacement planting for mitigation 

purposes, should the Commission determine 

after demonstration by the applicant that due to 

physical limitations of the land which would 

otherwise prohibit the reasonable use of the 

land, or for purposes of preserving, protecting 

and promoting the interest of public health, 

safety, welfare and/or public convenience. Tree 

mitigation may occur off-site in accordance with 

the provisions listed below in this chapter. 

 (1) If a waiver is sought from the tree planting 

requirement in nonwoodland areas, new tree 

plantings are required at a rate of 1:1 inside the 

growth zone and at a rate of 2:1 outside the 

growth zone. All new tree plantings shall meet 

the minimum size at planting requirements. 

AND 

 (3) All tree mitigation must occur on-site unless 

an off-site location is specifically approved by 

the Commission. When considering off-site 

locations for tree mitigation, the Commission 

shall consider: 

 (a) A physical hardship related to the land 

which would otherwise prohibit compliance on 



 
 

the subject site; 

 (b) Whether the mitigation plan proposed by the 

applicant is superior in terms of environmental 

benefits, tree quantity, or aesthetic qualities 

compared to strict compliance with the chapter 

on site.” 

Thus, we propose a reduction of the total trees 

required to 2,029 on-site, with the remaining 

2,054 to be planted at a location to be agreed 

upon between the applicant and the county. 

 

BASIS FOR REQUEST: The proposed project is a solar farm. Therefore, 

the placement of new trees on site would hinder 

the ability of the solar panels to function due to 

shading of the panels by trees. 

 

 In addition to the required residential buffer that 

we are providing, we have also included a 100’ 

width buffer along the road frontage and 25’ 

along the east boundary. This additional buffer 

being provided will help screen the view of the 

solar panels both for the residents as well as 

vehicles traveling along Lighthouse Road.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

FPS CEDAR CREEK SOLAR LLC – PINEY CEDAR AND KNOTTS FARMS 

BUFFER REQUIREMENT WAIVER 

 

 

REQUEST:  To eliminate the requirement for riparian buffers 

from drainage ditches, blueline streams and 

wetlands buffers. 

 

EXTENT OF THE REQUEST: Under Section 187-78 (B) 2. No buildings, 

structures, or paved surfaces… shall be 

permitted to be constructed nearer than: one 

hundred feet to the shoreline, as defined by The 

mean high-water line of any nontidal freshwater 

water body, lake, pond, or blue-line stream as 

depicted on the most recent revision of the 

United States Geological Survey Topographic 

Quadrangle Maps. 

 

 Under Section 187-78 (B) 3. No buildings, 

structures, or paved surfaces… shall be 

permitted to be constructed nearer than: fifty 

feet to the shoreline or top of bank, as defined 

by a greater than 50% change in slope in a 

distance of less than 10 feet, of any stream (non-

blue-line), creek, or drainage ditch. 

 

 Under Section 187-77 (D), no buildings, 

structures, impervious surface, fill, obstructions 

to drainage, or land disturbance shall be situated 

nearer than 25 feet to a delineated wetlands 

area. 

 

 We would like to remove the requirement for 

riparian buffers from blue line streams, drainage 

ditches and the buffer from wetlands. 

 

BASIS FOR REQUEST: The proposed project is a solar energy collection 

facility. The solar panels are mounted on rack 

systems which are mounted on/supported by 

steel I-beams which are driven into the ground. 

The I-beams do not have any foundations, they 

are strictly driven into the ground like pilings. 

We have provided supporting information 

prepared by Watershed Eco to supplement this 

waiver request. The supporting documentation 

outlines the work done with the Environmental 

Regulatory Agencies including the U.S. Army 



 
 

Corps of Engineers and DNREC as well as 

findings from the field investigations, revisions 

to mapping, etc. The agencies have indicated 

that they do not consider this project to have any 

impacts which would require environmental 

permitting.  

  

 The intent of these required buffers is two-fold. 

To prevent damage to existing sensitive 

environmental areas and to prevent damage to 

proposed structures. Again, based on the 

supporting information we believe there to be 

no impact to streams, ditches, and wetlands on 

this project and thus no need for the buffer 

requirement.  

 

 The support I-beams being driven into the 

ground do not cause disturbance to the areas in 

which they are placed. The system will span the 

ditches/blue line streams and there will be no 

change in drainage, grading, etc. of the 

ditches/streams. Additionally, the racks/panels 

are mounted several feet above ground height 

and thus are not within the flood elevation, nor 

do they involve changes in the drainage 

patterns, grading, etc. 

 

 There are two small areas of the site in which 

panels would be located in wetland areas. 

Again, as stated above and per the attached 

supporting information; the agencies consider 

this installation as having “no impact” on the 

wetlands as there is no disturbance or change in 

drainage patterns. Additionally, on the former 

Knotts property portion of the project near the 

river we are proposing to create/restore 

currently tilled areas to tidal and non-tidal 

wetlands as mitigation for the overall Cedar 

Creek project.  
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